

GAHC010138722024



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : RFA/5/2025**

The State Of Assam And 3 Ors  
REP BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SPECIAL SECRETARY PWD ROADS  
DEPTT GOVT OF ASSAM

2: The Chief Engineer Pwd Roads Assam  
CHANDMARI GUWAHATI 3 DIST. KAMRUP METRO ASSAM PIN 781003

3: The Superintendent Engineer  
PUBLIC WORKS DEPTT DIBRUGARH ROADS CIRCLE DIBRUGARH

4: The Executive Engineer  
PWD DIBRUGARH RURAL ROADS DIVISION DIBRUGAR

VERSUS

Pradip Kumar Das  
S/O LT ABHOY CHARAN DAS R/O FATASIL AMBARI NIPEN BORA ROAD  
GUWAHATI KAMRUP METRO ASSAM PIN 781025

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. HIMADRI SANKAR BORAH, MR. A BISWAS, MR P K  
BASU, MR. P SAIKIA, MS M DAS

**Advocate for the Respondent** : MR. D GOSWAMI, S A BAKHTIAR, MR K JAIN, MR. N ALAM, MR  
N K KASHYAP, MR. J KALITA

WITH

Case : I.A.(Civil)/525/2025

The State Of Assam And Ors  
REP BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SPECIAL SECRETARY PWD ROADS  
DEPTT GOVT OF ASSAM

2: The Chief Engineer Pwd Roads Assam  
CHANDMARI GUWAHATI 3 DIST. KAMRUP METRO ASSAM PIN 781003

3: The Superintendent Engineer  
PUBLIC WORKS DEPTT DIBRUGARH ROADS CIRCLE DIBRUGARH

4: The Executive Engineer  
PWD DIBRUGARH RURAL ROADS DIVISION DIBRUGARH  
VERSUS

Pradip Kumar Das  
S/O LT ABHOY CHARAN DAS R/O FATASIL AMBARI NIPEN BORA ROAD  
GUWAHATI KAMRUP METRO ASSAM PIN 781025

-----  
Advocate for : MR. HIMADRI SANKAR BORAH  
Advocate for : appearing for Pradip Kumar Das

In  
Case No. : RFA/5/2025

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA**

**ORDER**

**22.01.2026**

- 1.** Heard Mr. M. Das, the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the appellants. None has appeared for the respondent on call.
- 2.** The learned counsel appearing for the appellants has also prayed for an adjournment on the ground that the Senior Conducting counsel for the appellants is on legs in some other court.

- 3.** Considering the circumstances, the present matter is adjourned for the day.
- 4.** Let this matter be listed on 5<sup>th</sup> March, 2026.
- 5.** Later on, Mr. A. Biswas, the learned counsel for the appellants as well as Mr. N. Alam, the learned counsel for the respondent appeared and jointly requested to change the date of hearing from 5<sup>th</sup> March, 2026 to 17<sup>th</sup> February, 2026.
- 6.** The prayer is allowed.
- 7.** List accordingly.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**